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Public Hearing Meeting Agenda August 5, 2019

A. Call To Order
B. Roll Call
C. Purpose of Public Hearing

APL-19-001 June 18, 2019 Appeal of Planning and Zoning Commission Denial of
Conditional Use Application CU-19-001 and Variance Application VA-19-
005 for Panda Express, Inc. and Waterloo Crossing Ltd. (Panda Express

Appeal)

D. Staff Report

Panda Express Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Panda Express Findings of Fact)
Conditional Use App CU-19-001 Staff Report (CU-19-001)
Variance Application VA-19-005 Staff Report (VA-19-005)

E. Appellant's Presentation

Brief to City Council in Support of Conditional Use Application CU-19-001 and Variance Application VA-
19-005 (Appellants' Brief)

F. Public Comments - Five Minute Limit Per Person
G. Council Discussion and Recommendation

H. Adjournment




BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF CANAL WINCHESTER, OHIO

PANDA EXPRESS, INC.

c/o Henry C. Klover

10955 Lowell Avenue, Suite 700
Overland Park, Kansas 66210

and

WATERLOO CROSSING LTD
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 500
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Appellants,
V.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CANAL WINCHESTER,
OHIO,

Municipal Building

36 South High Street

Canal Winchester, Ohio 43110

Appellee.

Conditional Use Application
No. CU-19-001

Variance Application
No. VA-19-005

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Pursuant to Canal Winchester Zoning Code Sections 1145.06 and 1147.07, Panda

Express, Inc. and Waterloo Crossing LTD (together, “Appellants”) hereby appeal the June 10,

2019 decision of the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Canal Winchester, Ohio,

denying Appellants’ Conditional Use Application (No. CU-19-001) and Variance Application

(No. VA-19-005).

Appellants hereby request a hearing and decision upon this appeal in conformity with the

requirements of Canal Winchester Zoning Code Sections 1145.06 and 1147.07.



Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Joseph R. Miller

Joseph R. Miller (0068463)
Christopher L. Ingram (0086325)
Elizabeth S. Alexander (0096401)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Phone: (614) 464-6400

Fax: (614) 719-4630
jrmiller@vorys.com
clingram@vorys.com
esalexander@vorys.com

Counsel for Appellants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the foregoing was served via hand
delivery and email this 18th day of June, 2019 upon Amanda Jackson, Clerk of Council of the
City of Canal Winchester, Ohio, 36 S. High Street, Canal Winchester, Ohio 43110,
ajackson@canalwinchesterohio.gov.

/sl Elizabeth S. Alexander
Elizabeth S. Alexander




BEFORE THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CANAL WINCHESTER

In re Application of Henry C. Klover —
Panda Express Inc. for a Conditional Use
Permit and Variance Request for Parcel No.
184-003208, located at the Waterloo
Crossing Shopping Center a 2,300 sq. ft.
Panda Express with a drive thru lane.

This application is before the Commission for two items: (1) Panda Express’s Conditional
Use Application to allow a proposed restaurant with drive thru service within the Waterloo
Crossing Shopping Center, zoned General Commercial; and (2) Panda Express’s variance request
to allow for a building to exceed the build-to-line set at 25 feet. The Commission makes the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law.

L FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On April 25, 2019, Panda Express submitted two items to the Canal Winchester
Planning & Zoning Commission: (1) an Application for a Conditional Use Permit for a Panda
Express restaurant with drive-thru window service and a turn-around loop for customers; and (2)
a Variance Request to allow for the building to exceed the front build-to-line set at 25 feet.

2. The subject property is in the Waterloo Crossing Shopping Center, parcel number
184003208, and consists of approximately .722 acres. Properties to the north, east, and south are
developed properties in the GC zoning district. Properties to the west, across Gender Road, are
developed properties zoned Planned Commercial District (PCD).

3. Panda Express recognizes that a drive-thru window is a conditional use under
Section 1167.03(a) of the Canal Winchester Zoning Code. Panda Express also acknowledges that

its proposed plan requires a variance from Section 1199.04 of the Zoning Code regarding the front

build-to-line.



4.

On June 10, 2019 the Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing on

Panda Express’s application for a conditional use permit and variance request. The Planning and

Zoning Commission reviewed the materials submitted with the application, heard testimony from

representatives of Panda Express, and voted to deny the Conditional Use permit and Variance

Request.

5.

IL

Panda Express filed an appeal of the denial to City Council on June 18, 2019.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Conditional Use Request - #CU-19-001

1.

A conditional use to Section 1167.03(a) of the Codified Ordinances has been

requested to permit a drive-thru window and turn-around loop at a Panda Express in the

Waterloo Crossing Shopping Center.

2.

As such, the following criteria shall be considered by the Commission in reaching

its determination as to whether to grant the conditional use:

(a) The proposed use is a conditional use of the zoning district and the
applicable development standards of this Zoning Code are met.

(b)  The proposed use is compatible with adjacent land use, adjacent zoning,
and to appropriate plans for the area.

(c) The proposed use will not adversely impact access, traffic flow, and other
public facilities and services.

(d) The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a
natural, scenic or historic feature,

(e) The proposed use will not adversely affect the public health, safety,

convenience, comfort, prosperity, and general welfare.



3. A claim of invalidity on the authorization or denial of a conditional use permit lies
with the party contesting the determination. Community Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Union Twp.
Bd. of Zoning Appeals (1995), 66 Ohio St.3d 452. In other words, the applicant bears the burden
of proving that he or she meets the criteria for grant of a conditional use permit.

4. Based on the materials submitted to the Planning and Zoning Commission and the
evidence produced at the June 10, 2019 hearing, the proposed use of a drive-thru window is a
conditional use of the zoning district under Section 1167.03(a).

5. The development plan for the Panda Express is overall compatible with the
character of Waterloo Crossing but the proposed drive-thru creates significant traffic movement,
access, and safety issues. As presented, the development plan requires a “wrap around” drive aisle
in front of the building that interrupts pedestrian traffic and adversely affects the public health,
safety, convenience, and comfort.

6. The Waterloo Crossing shopping center plans from 2004, 2005, 2006, 2010, and
2016 all show that the area for this proposed Panda Express was intended to be a parking
expansion, not a commercial restaurant. While a fast food restaurant complies with the character
of the general area, this location was not intended for such a use.

7. At its proposed location, the drive-thru access drive and wrap around drive will
adversely impact traffic flow and access. Permitting the drive-thru and wrap around drive would
create three full access points to the site that will create two additional conflict points for moving
traffic. As proposed, all three traffic access points are full access and will be on private roads. Such
a use creates an adverse impact on access and traffic flow within Waterloo Crossing.

8. The proposed use will take place in a parking lot. Therefore, there is not an impact

on natural, scenic, or historic features.



9. While the proposed use as a commercial restaurant will not adversely impact the
public health, safety, convenience, and comfort of the public, the proposed use of a drive-thru
window and turn around loop may indeed have such adverse impacts. The drive-thru access lane
and turn around loop create a third conflict point into the site and allows for vehicles travelling
from seven different directions to converge unrestricted from two private roads. All surrounding
sites have only one or two access sites onto one private road, which helps to reduce congestion
and vehicle and pedestrian accidents.

10.  Therefore, the Planning & Zoning Commission denies the conditional use permit
to allow for the operation of drive-thru window at a Panda Express located at parcel number 184-
003208.

Variance Request - #VA-19-005

1. A variance from Section 1199.04 of the Zoning Code, which regulates commercial
buildings, has been requested to permit construction of the Panda Express with a setback from the
right-of-way line of 45.66 feet despite the requirement for this location and sized building being
25 feet.

2. As such, the following criteria shall be considered by the Commission in reaching
its determination as to whether to grant the variance:

(@) The special circumstances or conditions exist which are not applicable to other lands

or structures in the same zoning district.

(b) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Code would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district

under the provisions of this Zoning Code.



(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

(d) That the granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege
that is denied by this Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning
district.

(e) That the granting of the variance will in no other manner adversely affect the public
health, safety, convenience, comfort, prosperity, and general welfare.

(f) That the granting of the variance is not solely based upon the showing that the property
could be put to better economic use than presently permitted by zoning regulations.

() That the granting of the variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted
within the respective zoning district.

3. A zoning board’s authorization or denial of a variance is presumed to be valid and
the burden of showing the claimed invalidity lies with the party contesting the determination.
Consol. Mgt., Inc. v. City of Cleveland, 6 Ohio St.3d 238, 452 N.E.2d 1287 (1983).

4, Properties along major arterials as designated in the Canal Winchester
Thoroughfare Plan have a build-to-line of 50 feet. All other streets have a build-to-line of 25’ from
the right of way. The proposed Panda Express does not front a major arterial and so must have a
25’ build-to-line from the right of way under Section 1199.04 of the Zoning Code.

5. Special circumstances or conditions do not exist that are applicable to other lands
or structures in the same zoning district. Panda Express has oriented its proposed drive-thru lane
in a manner that requires a build-to-line variance. Removing the drive-thru lane from that front of
the building removes need for the variance, and the applicant has submitted a concept plan that

shows the drive aisle not in front of the building.



6. A literal interpretation of the Zoning Code would not deprive Panda Express of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district. This property is configured such
that the drive-thru lane could exit onto the existing private drive east of the building. That
configuration removes the need for the drive isle to wrap around the front of the building and
removes the need for the build-to-line variance.

7. Any special conditions and circumstances do arise because of the actions of Panda
Express. Its desire to have the drive-thru lane wrap in front of the building forces the building to
site off of the required build-to line. Panda Express has shown the ability to meet the code without
a variance in previous concepts provided to the city.

8. Granting the variance to Panda Express will not confer any undue privilege denied
by the Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Other properties have
been pushed back to have drive-aisles to wrap in front of the building, although those properties
have offered significant modifications to justify the variance. For example, Panera Bread received
a variance in June 2014 to allow a building beyond the build-to-line at 73.29 feet but also included
a large patio in front of the building that furthers the code’s goal of promoting pedestrian friendly
areas.

9. Granting this variance creates a safety concern by connecting the drive aisle to the
private drive on the north-east end of the site. This creates traffic from both travel directions and
tension between traffic entering and exiting the Panda Express parking lot and those leaving the
drive-thru lane. This variance also removes the pedestrian orientation to the site by pushing the
building off of the 25-foot build-to-line and forcing pedestrians to walk in the drive-thru loop
which creates a safety concern.

10.  Granting this variance permits an incompatible use on this site. Kay Jewelers was



previously approved for this site and met all of the applicable zoning standards. The site can be
used in such a way that meets all zoning regulations.

11.  Granting the variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted in the
zoning district because fast-service restaurants are permitted in the shopping center and the Gender
Road corridor.

12.  Therefore, the Planning & Zoning Commission denies the variance request to waive
the front build-to-line requirement of 25 feet at the proposed Panda Express located at parcel
number 184-003208.
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Owner:
Applicant:
Location:
Existing Zoning:

Request:

Planning and Zoning Commission
June 10, 2019

Conditional Use #CU-19-001
Panda Express
Waterloo Crossing LTD
Henry C. Klover — Panda Express Inc.
PID 184-003208 — Property located at the Waterloo Shopping Center.
GC (General Commercial)

Conditional Use to allow for a proposed restaurant with drive through service.

Location and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property is zoned GC (General Commercial) and consists of 0.722 acres on the south side of
Winchester Blvd. All surrounding properties are zoned GC and are part of the Waterloo Crossing
Shopping Center. This property is subject to the Commercial Development Standards of the Zoning

Code.

Conditional Use

A conditional use to Section 1199.03(a)(2)(h) has been requested to allow for a drive thru.
The following criteria shall apply:
a. The proposed use is a conditional use of the zoning district and the applicable development
standards of this Zoning Code are met.

The proposed use (drive thru window service) is a conditional use of the zoning district.
However, the applicant’s use of the proposed drive-thru will cause the building to require
a variance from meeting the 25 foot build-to line. With the proposed drive thru the
building will have a ‘wrap around’ drive isle in front of the building. The applicant has
explained that the wrap around drive isle is for orders that are not ready when the
customer reaches the window, and are directed to drive back into the parking area to
wait for the food.

b. The proposed use is compatible with adjacent land use, adjacent zoning, and to appropriate
plans for the area.

The proposed use (drive thru window service) is compatible with adjacent land uses and
the zoning district. However, this particular use is not appropriate for the plans of the
area. The Waterloo Crossing shopping center plans from 2004, 2005, 2006, 2010 & 2016
show that the area for this proposed Panda Express was intended to be a parking
expansion, and was not intended for a commercial restaurant. The area to the east of
the proposed Panda Express was intended for a potential building site.

c. The proposed use will not adversely impact access, traffic flow, and other public facilities and
services.

The proposed use will adversely impact traffic flow and access. The site will have three
(3) full access points with the current site design. This will create two (2) additional
conflict points for moving traffic around the site. All three (3) traffic access points are
proposed to be full access and will be on private roads.



Planning and Zoning Commission
June 10, 2019

d. The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or
historic feature.

e The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of natural, scenic or
historic features.

e. The proposed use will not adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, and general welfare.

e The proposed use as a commercial restaurant with a drive thru window service will not
adversely impact the public health, safety, convenience and comfort... However, the
proposed location of the drive-thru access drive and turn around loop will create a safety
concern. This drive thru loop creates a third (3) conflict point into the site and allows for
vehicles traveling from 7 different directions to converge unrestricted. Additionally, with
the site plan proposal there will be off site work done to rearrange the existing parking
creating a situation where the current access drive to the south turns into parking.

Analysis

The applicant is requesting a conditional use to allow for a drive thru at the proposed Panda Express
restaurant. The proposed building is 2,300 sq. ft. and will sit on a site comprised of 0.722 acres of land.
This property is zoned General Commercial (GC) and is a vacant piece of ground within the Waterloo
Crossing shopping center. All of the plans for the shopping center show this site as a future parking
expansion.

Code section 1199.03(a)(2)(h) (Commercial Development Standards) of the Zoning Code states: “A drive
thru, if deemed appropriate for the site by the Planning and Zoning Commission via a Conditional Use of
the applicable zoning district, shall be designed as an integral part of the structure it serves. Features
incorporated with a drive thru, including, but not limited to canopies, awnings and support posts, shall
match the materials and color scheme of the building they are serving. Drive thru features shall not have
any pick-up windows, ordering areas, signage, or other related items located on the front elevation of a
building or located between the front of the building and a street right of way.”

The development plans for the proposed Panda Express are overall compatible with the character of the
Waterloo Crossing shopping center. However, the proposed conditional use of a drive thru does pose
pedestrian access concerns. In this particular site, the drive thru causes the building to move away from
the 25 foot build-to line creating a variance request. Panera Bread on West Waterloo Street has a similar
situation where a drive-thru line that wraps in front of the building. However, this site has also been
complimented by a large oversized patio in front of the building.

The subject site is surrounded by many uses of a similar nature including other fast-service restaurants,
financial institutions and retail stores. The site circulation however is different than the surrounding
uses. This site will feature three (3) connections to two (2) private roads. All other surrounding sites
have one (1) or two (2) connections. All of the fast-service restaurants have one (1) connection to a
private road. (Panera Bread and Chipotle share a cross access drive that connects all future outparcels
together to minimize the access drives with the Walmart parking lot). With the proposed three (3) full
access points for Panda Express there is a significant concern with traffic movement, access and safety.

Staff Recommendation

Staff feels that the proposed drive thru (as designed) is not compatible with the surrounding outparcels
in the Waterloo Crossing shopping center. The proposal creates many traffic conflict points on site and
off as well as creating a situation where the building is being pushed away from the required build-to
line. Therefore staff recommends the applicant’s request for a Conditional Use for a drive thru be denied
as presented.







City of Canal Winchester
Development Department

36 South High Street

Canal Winchester, OH 43110

To Whom It May Concern,

The design team for Panda Express, Inc. is proud to submit for your site plan review and
consideration of a conditional use application for a drive-thru restaurant facility at Winchester
Blvd & Canal St. This variance specifically requests the permission to develop this restaurant
with drive-thru services.

The statements below are provided as required per the Conditional Use Application Attachment
document citing Required Materials per Section 1145.02 (c). The numbered requirement is
listed, and then our response follows in italics.

1. Name, address and phone number of the applicant(s) and representative(s), if any, and the
signature of the property owner(s).

Signhature has been provided on associated Conditional Use Application:

Property Owner Representatvie
Hakim Yala

Panda Express Inc.

1683 Walnut Grove Ave.
Rosemead, CA 91770

(626) 799-9898
hakim.yala@pandarg.com

2. A current and accurate legal description of the property(s) in question and a current survey
prepared by a licensed surveyor.

Please see attached legal description and survey documentation.
3. A description of existing use, current zoning district, and proposed conditional use.
The lot is currently a vacant undeveloped outlot in the GC (General Commercial district). The

proposed lot would be a Panda Express restaurant service casual Chinese food with dine in
seating and a drive-thru.


mailto:hakim.yala@pandarg.com

4. A list of all property owners within, contiguous to and directly across the street from the
property(s) in question. The list of addresses may correspond to the County Auditor’s current
tax list.

1. CRI OUTPARCELS LLC
250 Civic Center Dr, Ste 500
Columbus, OH 43215-5088
Zoning:GC Commercial

2. Waterloo Crossing LTD
250 Civic Center Dr 500
Columbus, OH 43215
Zoning: GC Commercial

3. Bridgestone Retail Operations LLC
200 4th Avenue S.

Nashville, TN 37201

Zoning:GC Commercial

4. State Street Holding INC.
10 South Wacker Drive
12th floor, Suite 1260
Chicago, IL 60606
Zoning:GC Commercial

5. WOODYS COLUMBUS
330 Division Dr

Sugar Grove, IL 60554
Zoning: GC Commercial

5. A statement of the relationship of the proposed use to the general welfare of the community,
to appropriate plans for the area, and to the changed or changing conditions behind the request.

The requested conditional use for a drive thru restaurant is designed with detailed consideration
for pedestrian and automotive traffic safety and community welfare. The plans for the area
already include current and recent drive-thru facilities, both bank and restaurant, and this use
would build on that.

6. A statement of the relationship of the proposed use to adjacent land use in terms of traffic,
parking, noise, and other potential nuisances and general compatibility.

The proposed use would not adversely affect adjacent land in terms of traffic as the traffic
infrastructure is specifically designed for this use and intended development of this lot. The use
provides entirely for its own parking needs. The services provided to not create noise
considerations beyond those already present and designed for in the area. The only
foreseeable affect would be the additional draw of commerce into the area.



7. A plot plan to show:

A. Boundaries and dimensions of the lot and the size and location of all proposed and
existing structures.

Please see attached legal description documentation and drawings 1-5.

B. Traffic access, traffic circulation, existing and proposed utilities, parking, lighting and
illumination, landscaping, signs, and other such information relevant to the proposed
use.

Please see attached legal description documentation and drawings 1-5.

C. Such additional information as may be required by this Zoning Code and/or
requested by the Planning & Zoning Commission and/or the Planning & Zoning.
Administrator to review the application.

Please see attached legal description documentation and drawings 1-5.

If you have any further questions feel free to contact me at 913-649-8181 or by email at
ryan.talbott@klover.net

Sincerely,

Henry C. Klover
Proprietor


mailto:ryan.talbott@klover.net













Planning & Zoning Commission
June 10, 2019

Variance #VA-19-005
Panda Express

Owner: Waterloo Crossing LTD

Applicant: Henry C. Klover — Panda Express Inc.

Location: PID 184-003208 — Property located at the Waterloo Shopping Center.

Existing Zoning: GC (General Commercial)

Request: Variance from Chapter 1199.04(a) to allow for a building to exceed the build-to line set
at 25’

Location and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property is zoned GC (General Commercial) and consists of 0.722 acres on the south side of
Winchester Blvd. All surrounding properties are zoned GC and are part of the Waterloo Crossing Shopping
Center. This property is subject to the Commercial Development Standards of the Zoning Code.

Analysis
The building is setback from the right-of-way line at 45.66 feet. The subject property has a font build-to-line at

25 feet because it is not along a major arterial identified in the Canal Winchester Thoroughfare plan. If the
building was facing a major arterial identified in that plan then the setback would be 50 feet.

Section 1199.04 of the Zoning Code, which regulates commercial buildings, states: “To promote quality
streets, buildings shall meet build-to lines along public roadway frontages. Build-to lines shall be fifty (50) feet
from the right of way on major arterials as designated on the Canal Winchester Transportation Thoroughfare
Plan and twenty-five (25) feet from the right of way on all other streets".

“(1) In order to achieve quality streetscapes, variation from the build-to line will be permitted to allow for
added green space, amenities, outdoor seating and the like. Buildings may be located further from the right of
way than the established build-to line per the following:”

Building Height Variation from Build-To Line
One Story Building 0 feet to 5 feet
Two Story Building 0 feet to 10 feet
Three Story Building 0 feet to 15 feet

“(2) At least fifty (50) percent of the building’s front elevation shall be located within the applicable variation
from the built-to line range.”

“(3) Uncovered seating areas or architectural features may project up to five (5) feet closer to the right of way
than the established build-to line.”



Planning & Zoning Commission
June 10, 2019

“(4) Buildings larger than twenty thousand (20,000) square feet or attached to existing inline retail space shall
be exempt from the build to line requirements if located more than three hundred (300) feet from the right of
way line.”

The commercial development standards in regards to build-to-lines were set up to promote pedestrian friendly
and walkable streets. The proposed project directly contradicts this philosophy by placing vehicular traffic on
all four (4) sides of the building, including between the building and the public sidewalk. The applicant has
essentially eliminated the pedestrian oriented design by pushing the building away from the public sidewalk
and placing a two direction traffic hazard to the front entry. The subject property was intended to be a future
parking expansion, not for a commercial building. This can be seen with the applicants attempt to fit a
commercial use with a drive thru window service in this awkward site, creating additional traffic conflict points
and needing to move the building off the established build-to line.

Recent Variance

Panera Bread received a variance on June 9, 2014 to allow a building beyond the build-to line to be located
73.29 feet from the right-of-way. This project included a large patio in front of the building and the drive thru
loop was for one way traffic only.

Aldi received a variance in June 13, 2016 to allow a building beyond the build-to line to be located 42.5 feet
from the right-of-way.

Criteria For Approval
(a) That special circumstances or conditions exist which are not applicable to other lands or structures
in the same zoning district.

e Special circumstances or conditions do not exist which are not applicable to other lands or
structures in the same zoning district. The applicant’s orientation of the drive thru lane has
forced the building to require a build-to line variance. The applicant has the ability to
remove the drive thru lane in front of the building and shift the building to the build-to line
to meet applicable setbacks for the zoning district. The applicant has provided a concept
site plan showing the drive isle not in front of the building.

(b) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the provisions of
this Zoning Code.

e The literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would not deprive the applicant the rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district. This property has the
unique site scenario where they could have the drive thru lane exit onto the existing private
drive to the east of the building without the need for the drive isle to wrap in front of the
building.

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

e The site layout and configuration do result from the action of the applicant. The desire to
have the building to be pushed away from the right-of-way line is for the sole purpose of
having the drive thru lane wrap in front of the building back into the parking lot. With this
scenario, the building is forced to site off the required build-to line. The applicant has
shown that they have the ability to meet the code with the layout of the site in previous
concepts provided to the city.



Planning & Zoning Commission
June 10, 2019

(d) That the granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning district.

e Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege that is denied by
this Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. Other surrounding
uses with drive thru restaurants have been pushed back to have drive aisles to wrap in
front of the building for circulation purposes to exit the drive thru. The only similar project
built under the current code was Panera Bread and they provided a large patio in front of
the building to justify the increase in building setback.

(e) That the granting of the variance will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety,
convenience, comfort, prosperity, and general welfare.

e Granting this variance will create a safety concern with the drive aisle connecting to the
private drive on the north-east end of the site. This connection will create traffic from both
travel directions along the shopping center, people entering and existing the Panda Express
parking lot and people leaving the Panda Express drive thru. This variance removes the
pedestrian orientation to the site when pushing the building off the 25 foot build-to line
creating a safety concern for pedestrians walking in the drive thru loop.

(f) That the granting of the variance is not solely based upon the showing that the property could be
put to better economic use than presently permitted by zoning regulations.

e Granting this variance will allow for an incompatible use on the site. This site was
previously approved for a Kay Jewelers store which was able to meet all applicable building
setbacks for the zoning district. The previous plan did show this site can be used in a way
that meets zoning regulations without the need for variances.

(g) That the granting of the variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted within the
respective zoning district.
e Granting this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted in the zoning
district. The use of a fast-service restaurant is permitted and seen elsewhere in the shipping
center and along the Gender Road corridor.

Staff Recommendation

With the proposed building orientation staff is concerned with vehicle conflict points and the removal of the
pedestrian oriented design to the building. The setback of the building is being dictated by a drive thru loop

which the applicant has the ultimate control to redesign or eliminate the layout to remove the need for the

setback variance. Staff is recommending that the Variance Application #VA-19-005 be denied as presented.







City of Canal Winchester
Development Department

36 South High Street

Canal Winchester, OH 43110

To Whom It May Concern,

The design team for Panda Express, Inc. is proud to submit for your site plan review and
consideration of a variance application for a drive-thru restaurant facility at Winchester Blvd &
Canal St. This variance is specific to prescribed 25’-0" build-to line, allowing for a 50’-0": build-
to line which would prevent a layout with dead-end parking, and allow for traffic to connect with
the existing private drive.

The statements below are provided as required per the Variance Application Attachment
document citing Required Materials per Section 1147.02 (c). The numbered requirement is
listed, and then our response follows in italics.

1. Name, address and phone number of the applicant(s) and representative(s), if any, and the
signature of the property owner(s).

Signhature has been provided on associated Variance Application:

Property Owner Representative
Hakim Yala

Panda Express Inc.

1683 Walnut Grove Ave.
Rosemead, CA 91770

(626) 799-9898
hakim.yala@pandarg.com

2. A current and accurate legal description of the property(s) in question and a current survey
prepared by a licensed surveyor.

Please see attached legal description documentation.

3. The nature of the variance required to include what provisions of the Zoning Code are
affected.

VARIANCE 1 (build to line increase) AFFECTED CODE: Chapter 1199.04(a)

4. A statement pertaining to and explaining the relation of the variance(s) requested to the
following criteria for approval as listed under Section 1147.03:

A. That special circumstances or conditions exist which are not applicable to other lands
or structures in the same zoning district.


mailto:hakim.yala@pandarg.com

Special circumstances or conditions do exist which are not applicable to other lands or
structures in the same zoning district. The site’s unique shape and size necessitate
pushing the building back from the build-to line. Strict adherence to the 25’ build-to line
would result in a building that encroaches on the adjacent utility easement. It would also
result in an unworkable dead-end parking layout.

B. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district
under the provisions of this Zoning Code.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Code would deprive Panda
Express of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district
under the provisions of this Zoning Code. This is evidenced by the fact that many
adjacent and nearby buildings are located well beyond the 25’ build-to line such as
Firestone (80’), Charley’s (133’ & 176’), Walgreens (106’ & 98’), Chase Bank (106’),
Goodwill (33"), Autozone (63’), and Bob Evans (100’ & 78’). In fact, we do not find that
there is an existing building that comes close to this 25’ build-to line anywhere in the
area.

C. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

The special conditions and circumstances effectively limiting how close our building can
be placed to the build-to line are a result of the site’s unique size and shape, and the
existing utility easement adjacent to the build-to line. We are seeking to push back from
this line the bare minimum.

D. That the granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege
that is denied by this Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning
district.

Though this site is otherwise desirable, it is uniquely constrained by its shape, width, and
frontage arc and angle. These constraints are not common to other nearby lands or
structures within the same zoning district. The requested variance seeks only to
accommodate our needs specific to maintaining a workable design while adhering to the
many other constraints on this site. Additionally, no nearby site comes close t<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>